
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
3 September 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 11th September, 
2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 April 2024 and 22 
April 2024 respectively.  
 

6. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

23 - 24 

 Matters for Corporate Monitoring 
 

7. Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

25 - 32 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis.  
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of June 2024. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

8. Consultant Use at the Council  
 

33 - 76 

 This report presents for Members’ consideration the outcome of a review of the 
Council’s use of consultants, with particular focus placed on the use of external 
expertise, and seeks to make recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the 
Council’s future use of external consultants. 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

9. Scoping Report - Review of Tonbridge Community Forum  
 

77 - 82 

 This report sets out the request from the former Chair of Tonbridge Community 
Forum for a review to be undertaken in respect of the venue and operation of the 
Forum, including the frequency, format, venue of meetings and application criteria 
for the membership of the Forum. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for Information 
 

10. Review and Procurement of IT Systems  
 

83 - 146 

 This report seeks to inform Members of the approach the Council adopts in 
reviewing and procuring IT systems and contracts. 
 

11. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual 
Review Letter  

 

147 - 156 

 To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints received 
and dealt with over the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 

12. Record of Decisions taken by the Executive  
 

157 - 162 

 The record of executive decisions taken during April to August 2024 are attached 
for information. 
 

13. Work Programme  
 

163 - 164 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024/25 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

165 - 166 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

167 - 168 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

169 - 170 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 
Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair) and Cllr L Athwal (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr C Brown 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
 

Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr D Thornewell 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
Cllr C J Williams 
 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 4th April, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr A Mehmet (substitute), Cllr R W G Oliver 
(substitute) and Cllr R V Roud (substitute). 
 

 Cllrs A G Bennison, K B Tanner, Mrs S Bell* R P Betts*, 
M D Boughton*, D Keers*, M R Rhodes*, Mrs M Tatton* and 
M Taylor*  were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 
*participated via MS Teams  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G B Hines, 
S A Hudson and D Thornewell 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 24/17    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Mehmet substitute for Cllr Hudson 

 Cllr Roud substitute for Cllr Thornwell 

 Cllr Oliver substitute for Cllr Hines 
   
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 24/18    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 24/19    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 April 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 24/20    HOUSING ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
A proposed Housing Association Performance Framework setting out 
the data to be requested from the largest Registered Providers, 
arrangements to review nominati
[...]
This was considered an important interim 
step in reviewing the project to ensure that any lessons learned could be 
implemented for the remaining Agile modules.   It was also noted that 
the Audit Committee had asked to review Agile from a risk perspective 
and relevant officers would be present at that meeting. 
 

OS 24/22    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-27 and monitoring on a quarterly 
or annual basis.  The data provided in the report related to the period up 
to the end of December 2023. 
 
A request to monitor complaints in respect of taxi licences (KPI 112 and 
113) was noted.  
 
 

Page 15



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 April 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

OS 24/23    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during March 
2024 were presented for information and noted by the Committee. 
 

OS 24/24    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2024/25 was noted.  A progress report on the implementation  of 
Agile would be included for the meeting on 12 September 2024. 
 
Members were invited to suggest future items by liaising with the Chair 
of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 24/25    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 

 

Page 16



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 22nd April, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair),      
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr C Brown, Cllr A Cope,            
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr F A Hoskins,                
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr G C Bridge (substitute), Cllr S Crisp 
(substitute), Cllr A Mehmet (substitute) and Cllr C J Williams 
(substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors B Banks, K Barton, A G Bennison, R P Betts, 
M D Boughton, J Clokey, M A Coffin, Mrs T Dean, D Keers, 
M R Rhodes, K B Tanner, Mrs M Tatton, M Taylor, and 
K S Tunstall were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
Together with the following external representatives invited by the 
Chair to provide witness statements: Mr B Smith – Martin Square 
Traders; Dr R Gilmore – Thornhills Medical Practice; Ms N Elwell 
– Aylesford traders; Ms T Seamer – Tonbridge traders (submitted 
an apology for absence and provided a written statement);         
Ms J Wyatt – Slade Area Residents Association; Mr M Guyton – 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
 

Virtual: Councillors L Athwal, P Boxall, R W G Oliver, B A Parry and 
R V Roud participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
D Harman and G B Hines and an apology for in-person 
attendance was received from Councillor R W Dalton who 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited 
to do so by the Chair in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 24/26    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor G Bridge substituted for Councillor T Bishop 

 Councillor A Mehmet substituted for Councillor R Dalton 

 Councillor C Williams substituted for Councillor D Harman 

Page 17



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 April 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

 Councillor S Crisp substituted for Council G Hines 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 24/27    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

[...]
subject to Capital Plan/fast-track evaluations 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 24/29    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 pm 
with a break between 9.46 pm and 9.55 pm 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in” 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 September 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are 
aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 
annual basis. The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the 
end of June 2024. The main headlines show a number of positive trends in 
particular relating to MyAccount registrations and MyTMBC app downloads, 
vacant posts, and Customer handling. Conversely, sickness absence 
(medically signed-off) has seen a negative trend. 

 

1.1 Overview of KPIs  

1.1.1 The aligned KPIs are provided in Annex 1, with the data for April - June 2024 
(Q1) representing the most up-to-date available statistics.  

1.1.2 There are some quarterly trends that can be identified and highlighted in this 
report. These include: 
 
Positive Trends: 

 009: Myaccount registrations continue to grow strongly to 42,544 in Q1, 
clearly demonstrating that many residents are seeing a real value in signing 
up. 

 010: My TMBC app downloads grew to 10,232 in Q1, again showing the 
popularity of access through digital channels.  

 012: Vacancy rates are now the lowest they have been for well over a year, 
with 9 vacancies currently existing within the organisation. 

 013: Short-term sickness absence has dropped marginally to 
[...]
nt use, where external expertise has been provided over 

the previous four financial years was to be presented to this committee for further 

consideration.  This detail is now attached at Annex 2.   

1.1.3 All services across the council have listed external expertise that has been used 

over the previous four years.  The detail includes the total cost, the business 

need, monitoring and procurement process along with outcomes and possible 

risks if external support had not been sought. 

1.2 Areas for consideration 

1.2.1 The details provided in Annex 2 provide the Committee with a concise overview, 

which highlights commendable practices and areas the Committee may require 

further information or consideration.  It is apparent that some of the external 

support provided has resulted in cost savings and efficient project delivery, which 

would not have been possible without external experts.   

1.2.2 The Committee may want to consider the details provided in Annex 2, to assess 

how external support aligns with the council’s long-term objectives and priorities.  

The Committee may want to consider if any of the engagements could have been 

delivered via internal capacity building or if it continues to be more effective to 

utilise external expertise for specialist project delivery.  The Committee may want 

to consider if the council is effective at retaining specialist talent, to allow for 

delivery of projects without the need for external support.  

1.2.3 As you would expect there are a variety of projects from across different services, 

including project management to specialised expertise.  In some cases, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 September 2024  

 

collaboration with other councils has led to cost efficiencies and improved 

outcomes.   

1.2.4 Different approaches have been adopted depending on the project, with some 

projects receiving prior agreement via relevant Committee and some p
[...]
ajority of the Council’s key line of business systems are procured 

and managed by our internal IT services, there are a number of systems that are 

provided by Kent County Council, central government agencies and other 

partners as part of wider service provision. These systems are outside of the 

IT infrastructure managed by the Council’s IT services. Hence, the Council 

has no direct management of the system procurement or performance of 

them. 

1.3.2 External systems include, but are not limited, to the following: 

 

Page 85



 4  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 September 2024  

 

 Huume,  

 Delta,  

 Nrosh,  

 MOAT Mimecast,  

 Planning Portal 

 Commonplace consultation system, 

  DWP Data Hub,  

 CCTV system, 

  DVLA, 

 Bailiff systems,  

 Whitespace,  

 Breathing Space, 

 HM Revenues & Customs systems (Inland Revenue, VAT, 

Construction Industry Tags),  

 KCC pension system (iConnect),  

 Resilience Direct and Licensing Applications (GOV.UK). 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 All procurements of IT systems are in compliance with the government 

procurement legislation and the Council’s current procurement policy/ purchasing 

guide [Annex 2].  

1.4.2 Members should note that the Council joined the Mid-Kent procurement 

partnership in April 2024 and already the Council is receiving advice, support 

and guidance in respect of all procurement.   The Council’s procurement 

guidelines are currently being reviewed by the Mid-Kent partnership and will be 

updated in the immediate future; and it is expected that a new Strategy will be 

presented to Cabinet in the coming months. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 Value for money is an integral part and primary objective of IT Services’ system 

reviews and procurement process. The Council has consistently achieved cost 

Page 86



 5  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 September 2024  

 

efficiencies over the last five ye
[...]
loss of confidence and 
trust in the council within the 

local community. 

 
A disastrous loss of confidence 

and trust in the council both 
locally and nationally. 

 

P
age 146



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 September 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER 

To set out the annual report of the Ombudsman regarding complaints 

received and dealt with over the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

 

1.1 The Annual Letter 

1.1.1 Each year, the Ombudsman provides the Borough Council with a report of the 

formal complaints he has dealt with and the outcomes of those complaints. This 

report covers the period for 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

1.1.2 The Ombudsman received 12 formal complaints over that period. The outcomes 

were as follows: 

Complaints decided – 14 (some of these relate to complaints made prior to 1 

April 2023 but decided during the 23/24 period) 

Complaints upheld – 2  

Not upheld – 1 

Complaints referred back for local resolution – 1    

Complaints closed after initial enquiries – 10 

Complaints incomplete/invalid – 0 

Advice given – 0 

1.1.3 A copy of the Ombudsman’s letter is attached at Annex 1, together with details of 

the complaints at Annex 2. 

1.1.4 The 2 complaints upheld by the Ombudsman relate to Planning Services and 

Housing Services.  

Page 147

Agenda Item 11



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 September 2024  

 

 
1.1.5 In both of the complaints upheld by the Ombudsman, the Borough Council 

remedied the matter complained of in accordance with the recommendations of 

the Ombudsman.  

1.1.6 Officers are currently reviewing the Council’s approach to complaint handling in 

light of the new Complaint Handling Code published by the Ombudsman in 

February 2024. As part o
[...]
y Forum Application Form

	10 Review and Procurement of IT Systems
	Annex 1 - IT Systems Review and Procuremnt Road Map 2019-24
	Annex 2 - Purchasing Guide

	11 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	12 Record of Decisions taken by the Executive
	2024 Executive Decision Record April - August 1.pdf
	2024 Executive Decision Record April - August 2.pdf

	13 Work Programme
	14 Urgent Items
	15 Exclusion of Press and Public
	16 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 11th September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair),      
Cllr L Athwal (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown,               
Cllr A Cope, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, Cllr P M Hickmott, 
Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr K S Tunstall and           
Cllr M R Rhodes (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors G C Bridge and M Taylor were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors D Keers, R V Roud and K B Tanner participated via 
MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
C J Williams. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 24/30    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of a substitute member was recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor M Rhodes substituted for Councillor C Williams 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

OS 24/31    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 24/32    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 April 2024 
and 22 April 2024 respectively be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR CORPORATE MONITORING 
 

OS 24/33    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided data on Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) that were aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023 – 
2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis.  The data provided 
related to the period up to the end of June 2024 and aimed to provide 
analysis about the performance of the Council and support its 
improvement. 
 
Members noted a number of positive trends in respect of MyAccount 
registrations, MyTMBC app downloads, vacancy rates and Customer 
handling.  Conversely, sickness absence (medically signed-off) had 
seen a negative trend, despite the fact that short-term sickness absence 
had improved this quarter, although Members were assured that there 
was no trend or pattern identified which would cause any concern at 
present.  Furthermore, the Chief Executive indicated his in-principle 
support of benchmarking sickness absence performance and indeed 
other KPIs against high performing local authorities nationally, where 
comparable data was available, as a best practice to support continuous 
improvement of the Council.  Further details on these trends were set 
out at 1.1.2 to 1.1.6 of the report. 
 
Attention was drawn to a number of proposed amendments in respect of 
KPI reporting process going forward, as set out in 1.2.2 of the report, 
with a view to streamlining the process and driving improvement within 
the organisation.  It was clarified that under the proposed new 
arrangement, KPIs would continue to be reported to Members via 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee followed by the Cabinet on a quarterly 
basis, with an additional annual portfolio holder report to be presented to 
each of the three Scrutiny Select Committees respectively.  Particular 
reference was made to a proposed rationalisation by reducing the 
number of KPIs being monitored from the current 72 to around 50 in 
order that monitoring could focus on those that were most closely 
aligned to the Council’s Corporate Strategy and would therefore best 
measure the Council’s performance.  A complete list of the current KPIs 
would be circulated to Members of the Committee to assist them with 
consideration and providing feedback in respect of the KPI 
rationalisation.  These proposals were anticipated to be reported to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 24/34    CONSULTANT USE AT THE COUNCIL  
 
The report of the Chief Executive presented for Members’ consideration 
the outcome of a review undertaken on the Council’s use of consultants, 
with particular focus placed on the use of external expertise. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

A summary of consultant use in Council services, where external 
expertise had been provided over the previous four financial years, was 
set out in Annex 2, where commendable practices and areas for further 
consideration by Members were highlighted.  It was noted that some of 
the external support provided had resulted in cost savings and efficient 
project delivery, which would not have been possible without external 
experts.   
 
During discussion, Members raised a number of questions over the use 
of consultants for certain projects, such as production of technical design 
for heat pump schemes at Larkfield Leisure Centre and Tonbridge Pool, 
reclaim of overpaid VAT in Leisure, treasury advice services, business 
support programme funded by UK Shared Prosperity Fund, waste 
consulting services, the development of a Borough Green Gardens brief 
and the project design and construction management of the eco café at 
Leybourne Lakes Country Park.  Where possible responses were 
provided by Officer with further background information and positive 
outcomes achieved from these projects, whereas for questions that were 
unable to be responded to during the meeting, Members were advised to 
send in their questions for specific projects so that a follow up report 
could be prepared and presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
While recognising the difficulty and challenge in recruiting and retaining 
qualified and skilful staff in a number of service areas and supporting 
specialist resource sharing options to be explored with neighbouring 
local authorities, Members expressed their desire for a higher level of 
oversight on procurement process and post implementation value for 
money evaluation, and therefore proposed a threshold to be set on 
consultancy spend in order that any project in excess of a certain limit 
could be reported to the relevant committee or scrutiny select committee 
for consideration and approval.  This proposal was supported by the 
Committee. 
 
Having due regard to the financial and value for money considerations 
and the legal implications, Members acknowledged the benefits of 
engaging external expertise for certain project based works and sought 
further engagement in overseeing the Council’s approach to future use 
of external experts while exploring collaboration opportunities with other 
local authorities and minimising the need for external consultancy going 
forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the information provided in the summary of consultancy spend at 

Annex 2, be noted; 
 

(2) further detail about consultancy spend on specific projects be 
provided to a future meeting of the Committee, with questions to 
be provided in writing to Officers to enable responses to be 
prepared; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
(3) the Council be requested to continue to closely manage future 

use of external experts and an ongoing review of consultant use 
at the Council be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on an annual basis; 
 

(4) officers be requested to continue to look for opportunities to 
collaborate with other councils; 
 

(5) the Council maintain its effectiveness at retaining specialist talent, 
to reduce the need for external experts going forward; and 
 

(6) any proposed consultancy spend in excess of £40,000 be 
reported to the relevant committee or scrutiny select committee 
for consideration and approval. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

OS 24/35    SCOPING REPORT - REVIEW OF TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY 
FORUM  
 
The Committee considered the scope of a potential review into the 
Tonbridge Community Forum in relation to its operation, the frequency, 
format and venue of its meetings and the criteria for joining the 
membership of the Forum. 
 
Whilst welcoming the review as requested by the former Chair of the 
Tonbridge Community Forum, Members noted the potential capacity 
issues within Democratic Services and financial implications if additional 
meetings were to be added to the approved meeting programme of the 
Council and/or if more meeting were to be held in person and/or to be 
livestreamed.  In general, Members felt the current frequency of the 
meetings to be reasonable, however, they were keen to review the 
venues where the meetings could be held in person with PA (Public 
Address) system facilities readily available, including the layout of the 
meeting room, in order that more local communities and residents could 
be encouraged to attend the meetings and contribute to the discussion. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to a draft Application Form for the Forum, 
attached at Annex 1, and it was suggested that a survey could be 
undertaken to gather the views of the local communities so that their 
comments could also be taken into consideration as part of the review 
process. 
 
Furthermore, Members supported that a similar review be undertaken for 
the Parish Partnership Panel, with particular reference made to the room 
layout for the meetings of the Panel.  Suggestions about review of the 
Panel were invited to be sent to Officers for investigation. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) a review be undertaken on the frequency, format and criteria 

issues in respect of the Tonbridge Community Forum as identified 
in section 1.2 of the report, with further investigation to be made 
into associated costs of venues and staff resourcing issues; and 
 

(2) a review of the Parish Partnership Panel be undertaken alongside 
the review of the Tonbridge Community Forum, with options to be 
presented at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 24/36    REVIEW AND PROCUREMENT OF IT SYSTEMS  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out the 
approach the Council adopted in reviewing and procuring IT systems 
and contracts. 
 
It was noted that the corporate process for review and procurement was 
followed for all projects and renewals across the Council to ensure 
consistency with a view to achieving the most competitive and effective 
solution.  The key benefits of the procurement policies and the system 
reviews were set out in 1.2.3 of the report.  It was however highlighted 
that a minority of systems provided by Kent County Council, central 
government agencies and other partners as part of the wider service 
provision were outside of the IT infrastructure managed by the Council’s 
IT services, therefore the Council had no direct management of the 
system procurement or performance. 
 
In addition, Members were assured that all procurements of IT systems 
were in compliance with the government procurement legislation and the 
Council’s current procurement policy/ purchasing guide (Annex 2), and it 
was noted that the Council’s procurement guidelines were currently 
being reviewed by the Mid-Kent Procurement Partnership for an update, 
alongside the development of a new procurement strategy.  Members 
further noted that procurement training was being arranged for relevant 
staff members across the Council. 
 
During discussion, particular reference was made to the implementation 
of the Agile system primarily used in Planning, Land Charges and other 
public protection services and the Huume system in Housing services for 
the housing register work.  It was acknowledged that replacement of a 
major service system at a council involved not only business change but 
also cultural shift and therefore required significant commitment and time 
to embed. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

In summary, Members welcomed a review report on IT systems, 
including cost information, to be presented to the Committee on a yearly 
basis to ensure Member oversight, given the increasingly important role 
technology would play in the operation of the Council. 
 

OS 24/37    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review 
letter was presented for information.   Members noted the number of 
complaints dealt with for the period between 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024 and the outcome of those complaints. 
 
Reference was made to the ongoing review of the Borough Council’s 
approach to complaint handling in light of the new Complaint Handling 
Code published by the Ombudsman in February 2024 and it was noted 
that a new complaint policy would be presented to Members for approval 
in due course. 
 

OS 24/38    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during April to 
August 2024 were presented for information and noted by the 
Committee. 
 

OS 24/39    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2024/25 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 

OS 24/40    IDENTIFICATION OF SAVING OPTIONS  
 
Following discussion at Cabinet on 3 September 2024, Members of the 
three Scrutiny Select Committees and the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee were invited to propose options for evaluation in the 
forthcoming months to assist in bridging the current funding gap 
identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Chair invited Members of the Committee to propose options outside 
of the meeting. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 24/41    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 September 2024 
 
 

 
7 

 

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
with a break between 9.04 pm and 9.09 pm 

 
 


